[Gift Acceptance - Marke	t Street Improvements -	\$200,000]
--------------------------	-------------------------	------------

Resolution accepting a gift of \$200,000 from 949 Market Street Associates, LLC, to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency to fund the planning and construction of various transit, pedestrian, and bicycle safety improvements on Market Street between 5<sup>th</sup> and 6<sup>th</sup> Streets and on 5<sup>th</sup> Street between Market and Mission Streets.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) is committed to improving the safety, accessibility and comfort of the public realm to encourage the use of auto-alternative modes of transportation; and

WHEREAS, SFMTA staff have identified the area on Market Street between 5<sup>th</sup> and 6<sup>th</sup> Streets and on 5<sup>th</sup> Street between Market and Mission Streets as needing a variety of pedestrian, bicycle and transit safety improvements; and

WHEREAS, 949 Market Street Associates, LLC recognizes the importance of Market Street as a major pedestrian, transit, and bicycle corridor and wishes to donate \$200,000 to the SFMTA to pay for the planning and construction of pedestrian, transit, and/or bicycle improvements on Market Street between 5<sup>th</sup> and 6<sup>th</sup> Streets and on 5<sup>th</sup> Street between Market and Mission Streets, so as to improve the public realm around the proposed CityPlace retail center; and

WHEREAS, On July 6. 2010, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 10-097, which authorized the Executive Director/CEO of the SFMTA to execute a Gift Agreement with 949 Market Street Associates to accept a donation in the amount of \$200,000 to fund the planning and construction of transit, pedestrian and bicycle safety improvements, as will be determined by the SFMTA, which Gift Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the

1	Board of Supervisors in File No. 111052, which is hereby declared to be a part of this motion
2	as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it
3	RESOLVED, That pursuant to Administrative Code Section 10.100-305(b), the Board
4	of Supervisors accepts the gift of \$200,000 from 949 Market Street Associates, LLC under the
5	terms set forth in the Gift Agreement.
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	